

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 4**

TEMPLE UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL,
Employer,

Case No. 04-RC-162716

and

TEMPLE ALLIED PROFESSIONALS/
PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF
STAFF NURSES AND ALLIED
PROFESSIONALS,

Petitioner.

**RESPONSIVE BRIEF OF EMPLOYER TEMPLE UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL IN
FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS BRIEF ON REVIEW OF THE ACTING REGIONAL
DIRECTOR'S DECISION AND DIRECTION OF ELECTION**

Submitted by:

**John B. Langel
Shannon D. Farmer
Meredith C. Swartz
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7599
(215) 665-8500**

**Attorneys for Temple University
Hospital**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 3

A. The Board Should Exercise Its Discretion to Decline Jurisdiction Over TUH..... 3

1. The Close Relationship Between TU, TUHS, and TUH – Including Their Entangled Operations and Workforces – Means That Asserting NLRB Jurisdiction Over TUH Will Not Effectuate the Policies of the Act. 4

2. Asserting Jurisdiction Over TUH Could Negatively Impact Thousands of Other Unionized TUH and TUHS Employees Historically Subject to PERA and Result in a Waste of Resources. 9

3. Declining Jurisdiction Over TUH Will Not Deprive Employees of Important Rights. 11

B. The Board Should Decline to Extend Comity. 14

1. Granting Comity to the PLRB Certification Runs Afoul of Board Precedent Addressing Certifications Post-*Management Training* and the Union Cites No Precedent to the Contrary. 14

2. The Union’s Actions Epitomize the Forum Shopping They Claim Is Impermissible and Comity Is Inappropriate Because the Current Nonconforming Unit Is *Different* Than the Pre-2006 Nonconforming Unit. 16

III. CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| FEDERAL CASES | |
| <u>American Hospital Association v. NLRB</u> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991)..... | 18 |
| <u>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</u> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996)..... | 10 |
| <u>Michigan Community Services, Inc. v. NLRB</u> , 309 F.3d 348 (6th Cir. 2002) | 11 |
| <u>NLRB v. Denver Building & Construction Trades Council</u> , 341 U.S. 675 (1951)..... | 3 |
| STATE CASES | |
| <u>Philadelphia Association of Interns & Residents v. Albert Einstein Med. Ctr. (“PAIR”)</u> , 369 A.3d 711 (Pa. 1976)..... | 11 |
| AGENCY DECISIONS | |
| <u>Allegheny General Hospital</u> , 230 N.L.R.B. 954 (1977) | 15 |
| <u>Boston Medical Center Corp.</u> , 330 N.L.R.B. 152 (1999) | 11 |
| <u>Cedars-Sinai Medical Center</u> , 223 N.L.R.B. 251 (1976) | 11 |
| <u>D & T Limousine Service, Inc.</u> , 320 N.L.R.B. 859 (1996) | 5, 6 |
| <u>Doctors Osteopathic Hospital</u> , 242 N.L.R.B. 447 (1979) | 15 |
| <u>Howard University</u> , 224 N.L.R.B. 385 (1976) | 12 |
| <u>Hyde Leadership Charter School</u> , 364 N.L.R.B. No. 88 (2016) | 4, 5, 6 |
| <u>In the Matter of the Employees of Temple University Health System</u> , 39 PPER ¶ 49, 2006 PA PER LEXIS 69 (PLRB April 21, 2006)..... | 17 |

| | |
|--|---------------------------|
| <u>Management Training Corp.</u> , 317 N.L.R.B. 1355 (1995) | 2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 14, 15, 16 |
| <u>MCAR, Inc.</u> , 333 N.L.R.B. 1098 (2001) | 9, 10 |
| <u>Northwestern University</u> , 362 N.L.R.B. No. 167 (2015) | 3, 8 |
| <u>Pennsylvania Virtual Charter School</u> , 364 N.L.R.B. No. 87 (2016) | 3, 4, 5, 6 |
| <u>St. Joseph’s Hospital</u> , 221 N.L.R.B. 1253 (1976) | 9, 15 |
| <u>State of Minnesota</u> , 219 N.L.R.B. 1095 (1975) | 10 |
| <u>Summer’s Living Systems, Inc.</u> , 332 N.L.R.B. 275 (2000) | 2, 11, 15, 16 |
| <u>Taylor Hospital</u> , 249 N.L.R.B. 137 (1980) | 15 |
| <u>Temple University</u> , 194 N.L.R.B. 1160 (1972) | 3 |
| FEDERAL STATUTES | |
| 29 U.S.C. § 158(g) (2016) | 13 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 160(a) (2016)..... | 10 |
| National Labor Relations Act (NLRA)..... | passim |
| STATE STATUTES | |
| 43 P.S. § 1101.604(5) (2016)..... | 13 |
| 43 P.S. § 1101.1003 | 13 |
| Public Employe Relations Act, 43 P.S. § 1101.101, <u>et seq.</u> (PERA) | passim |
| REGULATIONS | |
| 29 C.F.R. § 103.30..... | 18 |
